

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BTRTA Forest Products, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, MATTHEW SUNSTEIN,
VIKRAM SARABHAI, MICHAEL F. ALLEN,
MILES D. LIU, KATHLEEN L. TODMAN,
HERBERT McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN,
JANICE L. STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL,
RAVERT WARD L.P., and BTR ACQUISITION
CORP.,

No. 142, 2012

Defendants Below -
Appellants,

v.

CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES CO.,
a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff Below -
Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM P

Attorneys for Appellee,
Plaintiff- Below

February 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT6

 I. Article II forces the board of directors of BTRta to consider non-stockholder interests while the Board gathers bids for the corporation stock, and therefore this provision is unenforceable under Delaware common law6

 II. Defensive measures were used in *Omnicare* and by BTRta; therefore enhanced judicial scrutiny set out by *Unocal* is required and a lock up does not pass the muster of the enhanced scrutiny14

 a. The BTRta board did not satisfy the first prong of the *Unocal* test as the board did not conduct a good faith investigation, it was not conducted by independent members of the board and no legitimate threat to corporate policy and effectiveness was articulated16

 b. The mathematical certainty created by the lock up prevented CFI’s competing bid, no matter how superior, and therefore was not reasonable in relation to CFI’s proposed merger18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ad Hoc Committee of Equity Holders of Tectonic Network, Inc. v. Wolford, 554 F.Supp.2d 538 (D.Del. 2008).....8

Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. v. Airgas, Inc., 16 A. 3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011).....16, 18

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....8, 11

Broz v. Cellular Information Systems, Inc., 663 A.2d 1180 (Del. 1995).....7

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....7, 8, 10

Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore, 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....16

Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition, Inc., 781 F.2d 264 (2nd Cir. 1986).....9, 10

In re Gaylord Container Corp. Shareholder Litigation, 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....16

Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988).....12

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc. 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003).....1, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc., 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....12, 13, 14, 18

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc. 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, 1989 WL 48746 (Del. Ch. May 5, 1989, revised May 30, 1989)....7

Unitrin v. American General Corp., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....15, 16, 18

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18

Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio, 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010).....17

ZRii, LLC v. Wellness Acquisition Group, Inc., 2009 WL 2998169 (Del. Ch. 2009).....6

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, §102(b)(1) (2010).....6

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, §102(b)(7) (2010).....7, 10, 11

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Stephen J. Lubben and Alana J. Darnell, *Delawares Duty of Care*, 31 Del. J. Corp. Law 589, 590 (2006).....11, 12
